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October 28, 2025 
 
 
Board of Directors and 
Citizens of the Orange County Sanitation District 
Orange County, California 
 
Subject:  Letter of Transmittal 
 
 
Submitted herewith is the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the Orange County 
Sanitation District (OC San), Orange County, California for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 
This report includes the financial position and activity of individual revenue areas, as described 
within the Governmental Structure below, as of June 30, 2025, and was prepared by the 
Financial Management Division of OC San’s Administrative Services Department. 

Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the completeness and fairness of the 
presentation, including all disclosures, rests with OC San. To the best of our knowledge and 
belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a manner 
designed to present fairly the financial position and changes in the financial position of OC San. 
All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the agency’s 
financial activities have been included. 

Included within the accompanying financial statements are all of the organizations, activities, 
and functions controlled by OC San’s Board of Directors in accordance with the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial 
Reporting. For the purpose of this evaluation, control was determined by the Board’s 
responsibility for: (1) adoption of the budget and user charges, (2) taxing authority, and (3) 
establishment of policies. The reporting entity and its services are described in further detail in 
Note 1 of the financial statements. 

An audit of the books, financial records, and transactions of OC San is conducted annually by 
independent certified public accountants. OC San selected the accounting firm of Eide Bailly 
LLP to perform the audit for the year ended June 30, 2025. The auditor’s report on OC San’s 
basic financial statements and supplementary information is located on page 1 within the 
financial section of this report. This report renders an unmodified opinion on OC San’s basic 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor’s 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis of the basic financial 
statements. The MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in conjunction 
with it. 

GOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURE 

The Orange County Sanitation District encompasses the central and northwest section of 
Orange County. OC San provides wastewater treatment for an area of the County covering 
479 square miles and serving a population of approximately 2.6 million, or 80 percent of the 
County’s population. OC San was originally incorporated in 1954 as seven separate public 
corporations, or districts, with two additional districts added in 1985 and 1986. In April of 1998, 
at OC San’s request, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orange passed Resolution No. 
98-140 ordering the consolidation of these nine County Sanitation Districts into a new, single 
sanitation district, to be known as the Orange County Sanitation District, effective July 1, 1998. 
This action was recommended to the Board by the Local Agency Formation Commission in  
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order to simplify governance structures, reduce the size of the Board, ease administrative processes, 
streamline decision-making and consolidate accounting and auditing processes. The boundaries of the nine 
previous districts had remained intact for the purpose of collecting sewer user fees at the previously 
established rate schedules and were referred to as nine individual revenue areas through June 30, 2000. 
Effective July 1, 2003, eight of the revenue areas consolidated user fee rates and all enterprise fund 
accounting and budgeting activities and are now known as the Consolidated Revenue Area. The 
boundaries of one of the previous districts, now known as Revenue Area No. 14, have been maintained 
separately because their use of OC San’s collection, treatment, and disposal system is funded by the Irvine 
Ranch Water District (IRWD). 

OC San is managed by an administrative organization composed of directors appointed by the agencies or 
cities which are serviced by OC San. Each of the two remaining revenue areas, the Consolidated Revenue 
Area and Revenue Area 14, has its own budget and is responsible for the construction and maintenance 
of its own collection system. All revenue areas, except Revenue Area 14 and the portion of the Consolidated 
Revenue Area previously known as Revenue Area 13, receive their own share of the one-percent ad 
valorem property tax levy. In addition, all revenue areas, except Revenue Area 14, receive user fees from 
property owners. Revenue Area 14 receives all of its revenues from service charges to IRWD. 

The purpose of OC San’s wastewater collection, treatment, and recycling program is to protect the public’s 
health and the environment, preserving the beneficial uses of coastal waters and maintaining air quality. 
The objectives of operating the reclamation plants are to process and pass on for purification or dispose of 
the treated wastewater and the separated solids in accordance with federal, state, and local laws including 
the Environmental Protection Agency. 

OC San’s sewerage system includes more than 380 miles of sewers that convey wastewater generated 
within OC San’s boundaries to OC San’s two reclamation plants; Plant No. 1 located in the City of Fountain 
Valley and Plant No. 2 located in the City of Huntington Beach.  

Plant No. 1 has a primary treatment capacity of 208 million gallons per day (mgd) and a secondary treatment 
capacity of 182 mgd, while Plant No. 2 has a primary capacity of 168 mgd and a secondary capacity of 150 
mgd. In fiscal year 2025-26, both plants are projected to receive a combined average daily wastewater flow 
of 185 million gallons per day from residential, commercial, and industrial sources. 

After wastewater receives secondary treatment, it flows to the Groundwater Water Replenishment System 
(GWRS) at the Orange County Water District, located adjacent to OC San, where it undergoes a state-of-
the-art purification process consisting of microfiltration, reverse osmosis, and ultraviolet light with hydrogen 
peroxide. The product water is near-distilled quality. Approximately 30 million gallons (113,500 cubic 
meters) per day of GWRS water are pumped into injection wells to create a seawater intrusion barrier. 
Approximately 10 million gallons (37,900 cubic meters) are piped to Mid-Basin injection wells in Santa Ana, 
and 90 million gallons (340,700 cubic meters) are pumped daily to Orange County Water District's 
percolation basins in Anaheim where the GWRS water naturally filters through sand and gravel to the deep 
aquifers of the groundwater basin. 

Remaining outflows of treated wastewater from Plants No. 1 and No. 2 are combined and discharged to 
the ocean off the Huntington Beach coast through an outfall pipe that is 120 inches in diameter and 
approximately five miles long. The last mile of the outfall pipe is a diffuser with over 500 ports through which 
treated wastewater is slowly released at a depth of 200 feet. 

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK 

In December 2024, Chapman University forecasted Orange County’s job growth at 0.8 percent for 2025, 
matching the U.S. outlook but trailing California’s 1.0 percent projection. For the overall 2020 to 2025 period, 
the county’s growth of 12.1 percent is nearly aligned with California’s 12.6 percent. However, cumulative 
growth over 2018 to 2023 amounted to only 1.7 percent. Orange County has also seen relatively weak 
gains in Advanced Industries compared to San Diego and Silicon Valley during the 2019 to 2023 period. 
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The California Employment Development Department (EDD) reports that Orange County saw an increase 
of approximately 0.3 percent in payroll jobs from August 2024 to August 2025. During this same time period, 
unemployment in Orange County increased from 4.5 percent to 4.6 percent while the unemployment in 
California as a whole decreased from 5.9 percent to 5.8 percent. California’s economy is strongly supported 
by advanced industries including technology, aerospace, software, and medical products, which continue 
to grow faster than in other regions. These high-value jobs are vital to the state’s long-term economic health, 
especially amid ongoing population outflows. 

Chapman University projects that residential permits will rise by 12.9 percent in 2025, despite persistently 
high mortgage rates. Those elevated rates may actually be indirectly supporting new construction, as many 
homeowners are reluctant to sell and give up their locked-in “sweetheart” mortgages. This has resulted in 
a sharp decline in resale home sales, creating a shortage of existing homes on the market and boosting 
demand for new homes, which are often offered with subsidized financing. At the same time, countervailing 
forces are keeping home prices relatively steady. Chapman University forecasts a modest 1.1 percent 
decline in the median home price for 2025. While demand remains weak due to historically low housing 
affordability, supply is also constrained by the financial “penalty” homeowners would incur by giving up their 
low-rate mortgages. 

MAJOR INITIATIVES 

Following are the Orange County Sanitation District’s current major initiatives as outlined in the General 
Manager’s work plan for fiscal year (FY) 2025-26: 

1. Business Principles 

 CIP Staffing Plan – Create a Capital Improvement Program (CIP) staffing plan by December 31, 
2025, to minimize Supplemental Engineering Services, improve succession planning, and 
streamline the project delivery process. 

 Customer Service Portal – Complete the project Scope of Work, conduct a Request for Proposal, 
and award a contract to create a customer service portal by June 30, 2026. The portal will allow 
external stakeholders to access information, manage accounts, and interact with OC San’s 
services to improve convenience and service efficiency. 

 Small and Replacement Projects Funding Process Improvement – Develop a new process for 
funding small replacement and repair projects to create more transparency, efficiency, and budget 
control by December 31, 2025. 

 Operational AI Opportunities – Identify and prioritize opportunities to optimize OC San 
administrative, operational and treatment processes through the application of Artificial 
Intelligence (AI). This may include leveraging historical SCADA data, CMMS data, LIMs data, and 
potentially visual information for an AI system that can prompt operators by June 30, 2026.  

 Cybersecurity – Conduct a cyber penetration test and red team assessment of the process 
control systems by June 30, 2026. 

 Delinquent Fee Policies for Discharge Permits – Update OC San ordinances and policies 
regarding delinquent fees and penalties for discharge permits by March 31, 2026. 

 Digital Asset Management – Receive final technical memos for proposed asset database 
improvements and risk framework for major, critical assets by June 30, 2026. 

 Debt Financing – Identify and pursue debt refunding opportunities that reduce costs for OC San 
and its ratepayers. If refunding criteria are met, complete the transaction by March 31, 2026. 

2. Environmental Stewardship 

 Vehicle Mobility Study – Conduct a study to right-size OC San’s transportation fleet and support 
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compliance with clean air standards by June 30, 2026. 

 Fats, Oil, and Grease (FOG) Outreach – Develop updated Fats, Oils and Grease outreach and 
compliance materials for food service establishments within OC San service area by June 30, 
2026. 

 Pretreatment Information Management System – Develop a Scope for Work for a Pretreatment 
Information Management System to replace the existing system by June 30, 2026. 

 Industrial Waste Survey – Update the Industrial Waste Survey program to utilize information 
management tools to gather business licensing information to more effectively identify sewer users 
that are required to have discharge permits by June 30, 2026. 

3. Wastewater Management 

 Plant No. 1 Distributed Control System Human Machine Interface – (Carried over from FY 
24/25) Transition Plant No. 1 to the ABB Distributed Control System under project J-120 by March 
31, 2026.  

 Property Management – Conduct surveys of properties with identified encroachments or access 
limitations to OC San’s property rights by June 30, 2026. 

 Supercritical Water Oxidization – (Carried over from FY 24/25) Complete the six-month vendor 
demonstration of the six-ton Supercritical Water Oxidation unit by March 31, 2026. 

 Biosolids Deep Well Injection – (1) Initiate Phase 1 biosolids deep well injection permitting 
process by October 31, 2025, and (2) develop the outreach Scope of Work for Phase 1 of the 
biosolids deep well injection program by June 30, 2026. 

 High Flow Exercise – Develop and conduct a comprehensive high flow exercise by June 30, 
2026, to evaluate Emergency Operation Center performance, processes, and operational 
efficiency. This exercise will simulate high influent wastewater emergencies and ruptures affecting 
the Santa Ana River Interceptor (SARI) trunkline to ensure preparedness and coordination among 
all relevant departments and agencies. 

4. Workplace Environment 

 Physical Security Master Plan – Develop a physical security master plan based on findings from 
past audits and surveys with a focus on mitigating risk, compliance with applicable regulations and 
standards, and enhancing security measures in OC San facilities and operations by June 30, 2026. 

 Operator Certification Support – Develop and implement a wastewater laboratory and data 
science training curriculum to support wastewater operator certification by June 30, 2026. 

 Vocational Training – Investigate partnership opportunities with vocational training institutions to 
enhance workforce sourcing efforts, with a focus on addressing hard-to-fill positions by June 30, 
2026. 

Strategic Planning 

In November 2023, the Board of Directors adopted a new comprehensive strategic plan to steer OC San’s 
efforts. The Strategic Plan developed by the Board of Directors and staff defines the strategic initiatives to 
be pursued by OC San and provides a basis for long-term financial, capital, and operational planning. In 
addition, it provides for long-term continuity of vision as Board and staff members change over the many 
years it takes to deliver public works infrastructure. The Strategic Plan is updated every two years to align 
policy and execution expectations with OC San’s two-year budget cycle, and an updated Strategic Plan will 
be adopted in November 2025. 
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Driven by our Mission, Vision and Core Values, this Strategic Plan continues OC San’s efforts to protect 
the public health of the 2.6 million people we serve while protecting the environment where we live. 

The Strategic Plan is broken down into four broad categories with fifteen policy areas that define our 
responsibilities and the services we provide.  These areas are: 

 Business Principles 

 Budget Control and Fiscal Discipline 

 Asset Management  

 Cybersecurity 

 Property Management 

 Organizational Advocacy and Outreach 

 Environmental Stewardship 

 Energy Independence 

 Climate and Catastrophic Event Resiliency 

 Food Waste Treatment 

 Water Reuse 

 Environmental Water Quality, Stormwater Management and Urban Runoff 

 Wastewater Management 

 Chemical Sustainability 

 Biosolids Management 

 Constituents of Emerging Concern 

 Workplace Environment 

 Resilient Staffing 

 Safety and Physical Security 

The Strategic Plan is not a radical departure from the current direction, but rather the well-defined iterative 
update to the direction of OC San. With the adoption of the Strategic Plan, staff also update the Asset 
Management Plan, Capital Improvement Plan, and Financial Plan that are the basis of the two-year budget 
adopted by the Board of Directors. The budget goals and the General Manager’s work plan are the 
accountability steps that measure achievable progress toward the strategic initiatives listed in the Strategic 
Plan. 

SERVICE EFFORTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

The following service efforts and accomplishments were achieved by OC San during the year ended June 
30, 2025: 

• Award for Excellence for Outreach and Education - Heritage Museum Partnership -  
2025- WateReuse Association 

• Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting - 2025- Government 
Finance Officers Association 

• Platinum Peak Performance Awards for Plant Nos 1 and 2 - 2025- National Clean Waters 
Association 

• Achievement of Excellence in Procurement Award - 2025- National Procurement Institute 
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• 2025- Santa Ana River Basin Section (SARBS) of the California Water Environment 
Association: 

o Community Engagement & Outreach Photography Award – Gold 

o Community Engagement & Outreach: Project of the Year – Silver – Los Alamitos 
Construction Project 

o Operator of the Year – Shaun Siddiqui  

o Safety Plant of the Year for Plant No. 1 

• Golden Hub Award in Environmental Sustainability & Energy for OC San Headquarters - 
2025 - Association of California Cities - Orange County 
 

• 2025- California Water Environment Association: 
o Community Engagement & Outreach Photography Award – First Place for Wastewater 

101 2023 Photo 
o Community Engagement & Outreach Photography Award – Third Place for Wastewater 

101 2024 Photo 
o Safety Plant of the Year for Plant No. 1 

• Organizational Excellence Award for Employee Development Program - 2025- California 
Association of Sanitation Agencies  

• Outstanding Achievement in Popular Financial Reporting - 2025- Government Finance 
Officers Association 

• District Transparency Certificate of Excellence - 2024- Special District Leadership Foundation 

• Excellence in Information Technology Practices Award - 2024- Municipal Information 
Systems Association of California 

• Design & Print Silver Award for the CIP Annual Report - 2024- Davey Award 

• American Inhouse Design Award for CIP Annual Report, Community Newsletter and Keep 
It Flowing Brochure - 2024- Graphic Design USA 

• Corporate Organization Transformation Award - 2024- Institute of Asset Management North 
America 

• National Environmental Achievement Award for OC San Connection Newsletter and 
Employee Development Program - 2024- National Association of Clean Water Agencies 

• American Graphic Design Award for Open House Count Down and 70th Anniversary 
Campaign -2024- Graphic Design USA 

• Certificate of Excellence for 20 years of reporting municipal bonds - 2024- DAC Board 

• Distinguished Budget Presentation Award - 2024- Government Finance Officers Association 
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ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETARY CONTROLS 

OC San’s accounting records are maintained on the accrual basis. In developing and evaluating OC San’s 
accounting system, consideration is given to the adequacy of internal accounting controls. Internal 
accounting controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance regarding: (1) the 
safeguarding of assets against loss from unauthorized use or disposition; and (2) the reliability of financial 
records for preparing financial statements and maintaining accountability for assets. The concept of 
reasonable assurance recognizes that: (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be 
derived; and (2) the evaluation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 
We believe that OC San’s internal accounting controls adequately safeguard assets and provide reasonable 
assurance of proper recording of financial transactions. 

Each year, OC San’s Board of Directors adopts an annual operating plan. A joint works budget is first 
prepared that identifies the specific capital projects and operating activities to be undertaken by OC San 
during the year. The budgetary level of control, the level at which expenses cannot exceed budget, is 
exercised at the individual department level. OC San has adopted a Purchasing Ordinance that establishes 
requirements and procedures for the purchase of goods, services, and public work projects. 

ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND RESERVES POLICY 

The Board of Directors of the Orange County Sanitation District has established the following Accumulated 
Funds and Reserves Policy: 

Cash Flow Reserve: A cash flow criterion has been established at a level to fund operations, maintenance, 
and certificates of participation expenses for the first half of the fiscal year, prior to the receipt of the first 
installment of the property tax allocation and the sewer service user fees which are collected as a separate 
line item on the property tax bill. The level of this criterion will be established as the sum of an amount equal 
to six months operations and maintenance expenses and the total of the annual debt certificate of 
participation (COP) service payments due in August each year. 

Operating Contingency Reserve: An operating contingency criterion has been established to provide for 
non-recurring operating expenditures that were not anticipated when the annual budget was considered 
and adopted. The level of this criterion has been established at an amount equal to ten percent of the 
current fiscal year’s annual operating budget. 

Capital Improvement Reserve: A capital improvement criterion has been maintained to fund annual 
increments of the capital improvement program (CIP). The target level of this criterion has been 
established at one half of the average annual cash outlay of the capital improvement program over the 
next ten years. Levels higher and lower than the target can be expected while the long-term financing and 
capital improvement programs are being finalized. 

Catastrophic Loss or Self-Insurance Reserves: A catastrophic loss or self-insurance criterion has been 
maintained for property damage including fire, flood, and earthquake, for general liability and for workers' 
compensation. This reserve criterion is intended to work with purchased insurance policies, FEMA, and 
state disaster reimbursements. Based on the plant infrastructure replacement value, the level of this 
criterion has been set to fund OC San’s non-reimbursed costs, estimated to be $100 million. 

Capital Replacement/Renewal Reserve Policy: A capital replacement/renewal criterion policy has been 
established to provide funding to replace or refurbish the current collection, treatment, and recycling 
facilities at the end of their useful economic lives. The current replacement value of these facilities is 
estimated to be $16 billion. The reserve criterion level had been established at $75 million. 

Debt Service Reserves: A debt service criterion policy has been established at ten percent of the 
outstanding COP and revenue obligations. Other debt service reserves are required to be under the control 
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of a trustee by the provisions of the COP or revenue obligations. These funds are not available for the 
general needs of OC San and must be maintained at specified levels. 

Accumulated Funds exceeding the targets specified by OC San policy will be maintained for Capital 
Improvements and Rate Stabilization. These funds will be applied to future years' CIP needs due to the 
timing of the actual CIP outlays, in order to maintain rates or to moderate annual fluctuations.  

As of June 30, 2025, OC San was in compliance with the Accumulated Funds and Reserves Policy with 
designated cash and investments totaling $918 million, and have been earmarked for the following specific 
purposes in accordance with OC San’s reserve policy: 

Designated Cash and Investments 

                 Cash Flow Contingency $   156 million 
                 Self-Insurance 100 million 
                 Capital Improvements 601 million 
                 Debt Service Requirements        61 million 
  

                                      Total Designated Cash and Investments $   918 million 

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT FOR EXCELLENCE IN FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Orange County Sanitation District 
for OC San’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 2024. This was the 
thirty-first consecutive year that OC San has received this award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement, a governmental unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report, whose contents conform to program standards. Such reports must satisfy 
both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program requirements, 
and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

This report could not have been completed without the dedicated services of the Financial Management 
Division staff, and I would like to especially express my appreciation to the staff who assisted in its 
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interest and support in conducting the financial operations of OC San in a responsible and progressive 
manner. 
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  Agency        _  Active Director       _   Alternate Director         _ 

  Cities: 

Anaheim Carlos A. Leon Ryan Balius 

Brea Christine Marick Cecilia Hupp 

Buena Park Joyce Ahn Lamiya Hoque 

Cypress Scott Minikus Bonnie Peat 

Fountain Valley Glenn Grandis Ted Bui 

Fullerton Jaimie Valencia Shana Charles 

Garden Grove Stephanie Klopfenstein Cindy Ngoc Tran 

Huntington Beach Pat Burns Gracey Van Der Mark 

Irvine Melinda Liu Kathleen Treseder 

La Habra Jose Medrano Rose Espinoza 

La Palma Debbie Baker Vikesh Patel 

Los Alamitos Jordan Nefulda Tanya Doby 

Newport Beach Erik Weigand Michelle Barto 

Orange Jon Dumitru John Gyllenhammer 

Placentia Chad Wanke Ward Smith 

Santa Ana Johnathan Ryan Hernandez Jessie Lopez 

Seal Beach Lisa Landau Ben Wong 

Stanton David Shawver John D. Warren 

Tustin Ryan Gallagher Austin Lumbard 

Villa Park Jordan Wu Kelly McBride 

    Sanitary Water Districts: 

Costa Mesa Sanitary District Robert Ooten Art Perry 

Midway City Sanitary District Andrew Nguyen Tyler Diep 

Irvine Ranch Water District John Withers Dan Ferons 

Yorba Linda Water District Tom Lindsey Gene Hernandez 

    County Areas: 

Member of the Board 
of Supervisors 

Doug Chaffee Janet Nguyen 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Board of Directors 
Orange County Sanitation District 
Fountain Valley, California 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Orange County Sanitation District (OC San), as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise OC San’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of OC San as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position, and 
its cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of OC San, 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 11 to the financial statements, OC San has adopted the provisions of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. Accordingly, a restatement has been made as of July 1, 2024 to restate beginning net 
position. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
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This section of the financial statements of the Orange County Sanitation District (OC San) is management’s 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of OC San for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 
The information presented here is to be considered in conjunction with additional information provided 
within the letter of transmittal located in the Introductory Section of this report. 

Financial Highlights 

 As of June 30, 2025, OC San’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources by $3.4 billion (net position). Of this amount, $899.5 million represents
unrestricted net position, which may be used to meet OC San’s ongoing obligations to citizens and
creditors.

 Total net position increased $195.8 million, or 6.2 percent over the prior year.

 Net capital assets, consisting of non-depreciable capital assets and depreciable capital assets net of
accumulated depreciation, increased $111.5 million, or 3.7 percent over the prior year.

 Net investment in capital assets increased $148.8 million, or 6.6 percent over the prior year.

 Restricted net position increased $19.6 million, or 57.2 percent over the prior year.

 Unrestricted net position increased $27.3 million, or 3.1 percent over the prior year.

 Total outstanding bonded debt decreased by $34.1 million, or 5.6 percent from the prior year, to $572.0
million.

Overview of the Basic Financial Statements 

OC San operates as a utility enterprise and presents its financial statements using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. As an enterprise fund, OC San’s basic financial 
statements are comprised of two components: financial statements and notes to the financial statements. 
This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves. 

In accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of Governmental 
Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, OC San’s financial statements include a Statement of Net 
Position; Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position; and a Statement of Cash Flows. 

The Statement of Net Position includes OC San’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows of resources; and provides information about the nature and amounts of investments in 
resources (assets) and the obligations to OC San’s creditors (liabilities). It also provides the basis for 
computing the rate of return, evaluating the capital structure of OC San, and assessing the liquidity and 
financial flexibility of OC San. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position accounts for the current year’s 
revenues and expenses. This statement measures the success of OC San’s operations over the past year 
and can be used to determine OC San’s creditworthiness. It also highlights OC San’s dependency on 
property tax revenues in supplementing user fees and other charges for recovering total cost. 

The final required financial statement, the Statement of Cash Flows, reports cash receipts, cash payments, 
and net changes in cash resulting from operations, investments, and financial activities of the reporting 
period. 
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Net Position 

As previously noted, net position increased $195.8 million, or 6.2 percent over the net position at June 30, 
2024, to $3.4 billion at June 30, 2025. 

 

Effective July 1, 2024, OC San implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. As a 
result of this change in accounting principle, it was not appropriate for OC San to restate prior-period 
information for earlier periods than those presented in the basic financial statements. Therefore, information 
for the year ended June 30, 2024, was not restated. See Note 11 to the financial statements for further 
information on the change in accounting principle. 

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current and other assets 1,009,817$      919,344$         90,473$        9.8%

Net capital assets 3,104,846 2,993,396 111,450 3.7%

Total assets 4,114,663 3,912,740 201,923 5.2%

Deferred outflows
  of resources 71,537 97,104 (25,567) -26.3%

Total assets and
  deferred outflows
  of resources 4,186,200 4,009,844 176,356 4.4%

Liabilities
Current liabilities 172,480 146,735 25,745 17.5%

Noncurrent liabilities 619,370 664,213 (44,843) -6.8%

Total liabilities 791,850 810,948 (19,098) -2.4%

Deferred inflows
  of resources 21,104 21,449 (345) -1.6%

Total liabilities
  and deferred inflows
  of resources 812,954 832,397 (19,443) -2.3%

Net position
Net investment in
  capital assets 2,419,796 2,270,960 148,836 6.6%
Restricted for OCERS
  pension benefits 53,901 34,278 19,623 57.2%

Unrestricted 899,549 872,209 27,340 3.1%

Total net position 3,373,246$      3,177,447$      195,799$      6.2%

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)
June 30,

2024
June 30,

2025
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Current and other assets increased $90.5 million, or 9.8 percent, due primarily to net cash provided by 
operations of $135.9 million, proceeds from property taxes of $138.3 million, unrealized investment gains 
of $29.7 million, interest received of $23.7 million, an increase in net pension asset of $18.1 million, receipt 
of capital facilities capacity charges of $14.9 million, contributions from other governments of $13.9 million, 
and an increase in due from other governmental agency of $1.5 million, offset by capital outlays of $228.3 
million, bonded debt retirements of $34.1 million, and interest paid of $24.9 million.  

Net capital assets increased $111.5 million, or 3.7 percent, due mostly to the ongoing capital improvement 
program construction in progress additions of $232.1 million, land addition of $27.5 million, capital 
equipment of $8.9 million, and subscription right-to-use assets of $2.6 million, offset by depreciation of 
$129.2 million, and loss on asset disposals of $0.9 million. Included in total capital outlay additions is the 
Headworks Rehabilitation at Plant 1 with incurred project costs of $37.8 million in FY 2024-25 and a total 
project budget of $340.0 million. The Primary Treatment Rehabilitation at Plant No. 2 incurred project costs 
of $26.0 million in FY 2024-25 with a total project budget of $188.0 million. See page 9 for the Schedule of 
Capital Assets and listing of other major capital additions for FY 2024-25. 

Deferred outflows of resources decreased $25.6 million, or 26.3 percent from the prior year, primarily due 
to a $23.8 million or 28.2 percent decrease in pension deferred outflows attributable to the change in 
projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments and changes of actuarial assumptions and other 
inputs, and a $1.3 million or 14.6 percent decrease in the difference between carrying amount of the retired 
debt and the acquisition price of COP Series. 

Current liabilities increased $25.7 million, or 17.5 percent, due to an increase of $14.0 million in accounts 
payable, $12.1 million in the amount due to other governmental agency Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD), 
$2.2 million in interest payable, and $1.5 million in other current liabilities, offset by a decrease of $4.1 
million in retentions payable. 

Noncurrent liabilities decreased $44.8 million, or 6.8 percent, primarily due to bonded debt repayments of 
$34.1 million and premium amortization of $12.1 million. 

Deferred inflows of resources decreased $0.3 million, or 1.6 percent over the prior year, primarily due to a 
$1.3 million or 19.8 percent decrease in the difference between carrying amount of the retired debt and the 
acquisition price of COP Series, and a $0.3 million decrease in deferred inflows related to leases, offset by 
a $1.3 million or 9.1 percent increase in pension deferred inflows attributable to the change in projected 
and actual earnings on pension plan investments and differences between expected and actual 
experiences. 

Net investment in capital assets increased $148.8 million, or 6.6 percent over the prior year, primarily as a 
result of the net increase in capital assets of $111.5 million coupled with a $37.4 million decrease in related 
debt. 

Restricted net position increased $19.6 million, or 57.2 percent, due to the increase in amounts restricted 
for Orange County Employees Retirement System (OCERS) pension benefits. 

Unrestricted net position increased $27.3 million, or 3.1 percent, due to the overall increase in net position 
of $195.8 million, offset by the increase in net investment in capital assets of $148.8 million and restricted 
net position of $19.6 million. 
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Change in Net Position 

The change in net position increased $2.4 million in FY 2024-25, or 1.2 percent over the prior year’s 
increase in net position.  

 

Effective July 1, 2024, OC San implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. As a 
result of this change in accounting principle, it was not appropriate for OC San to restate prior-period 
information for earlier periods than those presented in the basic financial statements. Therefore, information 
for the year ended June 30, 2024, was not restated. See Note 11 to the financial statements for further 
information on the change in accounting principle. 

(Dollars in thousands)

Revenues:
Operating revenues
   Service charges 353,233$        338,713$        14,520$        4.3%

   Permit and inspection fees 1,178 941 237 25.2%

       Total operating revenues 354,411          339,654          14,757          4.3%

Non-operating revenues
   Property taxes 138,312 131,608 6,704 5.1%
   Investment and interest income (loss) 53,006 46,640 6,366 13.6%
   Contrib. from other governments 19,543            29,395            (9,852) -33.5%
   Other non-operating revenues 1,748 6,548 (4,800) -73.3%

       Total non-operating revenues 212,609 214,191 (1,582) -0.7%

Total revenues 567,020 553,845 13,175 2.4%

Expenses:
Operating expenses other than
   depreciation and amortization 237,926 222,673 15,253 6.8%
Depreciation and amortization 130,246 116,205 14,041 12.1%

Non-operating expenses 16,598 35,454 (18,856) -53.2%

Total expenses 384,770 374,332 10,438 2.8%

Income before capital
   contributions 182,250 179,513 2,737 1.5%

Capital contributions 17,918 18,242 (324) -1.8%

Increase in net position 200,168 197,755 2,413 1.2%

Beginning net position, restated 3,173,078 2,979,692 193,386 6.5%

Ending net position 3,373,246$      3,177,447$      195,799$       6.2%

June 30, 
2025

June 30, 
2024

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)
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As previously stated, an enterprise fund is used to account for the operations of OC San, which is financed 
and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises. This allows OC San to determine that the 
costs (expenses, including depreciation and amortization) of providing wastewater management services 
on a continuing basis are financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 

Sewer service user fees are evaluated annually based primarily on budget requirements for total operation 
and maintenance expenses and capital outlays for providing wastewater management services. Property 
tax revenues are dedicated for the payment of debt service. 

Operating revenues increased $14.8 million, or 4.3 percent in FY 2024-25 from the prior year, primarily due 
to a 3.6 percent increase in the average sewer user fee rate and a slight increase in other operating 
revenues as compared to the prior year. 

Non-operating revenues decreased $1.6 million, or 0.7 percent, primarily due to a $9.9 million or 33.5 
percent decrease in contributions from other governments due to the integration adjustment of Revenue 
Area 14’s equity share in OC San’s Joint Works Treatment Facilities based on the flows discharged to OC 
San, and a $4.8 million or 73.3 percent decrease in other revenues mainly as a result of insurance 
recoveries in the prior year, offset by an increase of $6.7 million or 5.1 percent increase in property taxes 
revenue attributable to increased home sales and a rise in total assessed valuation of 5.1 percent over the 
prior year, and a $6.4 million or 13.6 percent growth in investment and interest income as a result of higher 
yields on balances held in the investment portfolios. 

Operating expenses other than depreciation and amortization increased $15.3 million, or 6.8 percent, 
primarily due to increases of $8.6 million or 9.0 percent in salaries and benefits, $4.6 million or 15.0 percent 
in contractual services, and $2.7 million in feasibility studies over the prior year, offset by decreases of $0.4 
million in other operating expenses and $0.3 million in supplies, repairs and maintenance. 

Non-operating expenses decreased $18.9 million, or 53.2 percent, primarily from a decrease of $15.4 
million or 49.6 percent in interest expense, and a decrease of $3.5 million or 80.8 percent in loss from 
disposal of assets. 

Capital contributions decreased $0.3 million, or 1.8 percent from the prior year, primarily due to a decrease 
of $0.3 million in capital contributions from other governments. 

63%

24%

9%
4%

Sources of Revenue
June 30, 2025

User Fees

Taxes Levied

Interest Income

Other

12%

50%

34%

4%

Functional Expenses
June 30, 2025 

Collection
System

Treatment &
Disposal

Depreciation &
Amortization

Interest Expense
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Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2025, OC San had a net investment of $3.1 billion in capital assets. This represents a net 
increase (including additions and deletions) of $111.5 million, or 3.7 percent over the prior year. 

 

Major capital asset additions for the current fiscal year included the following: 

 $37.8 million  Headworks Rehabilitation at Plant No. 1 (P1-105)

 $26.0 million  Primary Treatment Rehabilitation at Plant No. 2 (P2-98)

 $19.0 million  Gisler Red-Hill Interceptor & Baker Force Main Rehabilitation (7-65)

 $18.2 million Bay Bridge Pumping Station Replacement (5-67)

 $15.4 million  Seal Beach Pump Station Replacement (3-67)

 $9.6 million Central Generation Engine Overhauls at Plants 1 and 2 (J-135) 

 $9.4 million Ocean Outfall System Rehabilitation (J-117) 

 $7.9 million TPAD Digester Facility at Plant 2 (P2-128) 

 $7.4 million Activated Sludge-1 Aeration Basin & Blower Rehabilitation at Plant No. 1 (P1-140) 

 $6.4 million Primary Sediment Basins No. 3-5 Replacement at Plant No. 1 (P1-126) 

More detailed information about OC San’s capital assets is provided in Notes 1 and 3 of the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements.  

(Dollars in thousands)

Land 85,653$        58,153$        27,500$       47.3%

Construction in progress 829,663 677,082 152,581 22.5%

Sewage collection facilities 539,002 531,090 7,912 1.5%

Sewage treatment facilities 1,435,615 1,500,387 (64,772) -4.3%

Effluent disposal facilities 23,239 24,611 (1,372) -5.6%

Solids disposal facilities 219 229 (10) -4.4%

General and administrative facilities 188,195 199,883 (11,688) -5.8%

Lease right-to-use asset 67 104 (37) -35.6%

Subscription right-to-use assets 3,193 1,857 1,336 71.9%

Capital assets, net 3,104,846$    2,993,396$    111,450$     3.7%

Schedule of Capital Assets
(Net of Depreciation and Amortization)

June 30, 
2025

June 30, 
2024

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)
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Debt Administration 

At June 30, 2025, OC San had $572.0 million outstanding in bonded debt, a net decrease of $34.1 million, 
or 5.6 percent from the prior year. This reduction consisted of the accumulation of principal payments made 
in accordance with the schedule of debt service payments. 

During OC San’s most recent debt refunding, Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s, and Fitch Ratings all 
reaffirmed their AAA rating of the Orange County Sanitation District. OC San’s long-range financing plan is 
designed to maintain this high rating. Over the next ten years, OC San is projecting over $3.5 billion in 
capital improvements. In accordance with OC San’s long-term debt fiscal policy, OC San will restrict long-
term borrowing to capital improvements that cannot be financed from current revenue. No new debt 
issuances are being proposed to assist with the funding of the system improvements scheduled over this 
time period. For more information on long-term debt activities, see Note 5 of the Notes to Basic Financial 
Statements. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

 The unemployment rate within the County of Orange is at 4.5 percent in June 2025, an increase from
the rate of 4.0 percent in June 2024.

 Inflation for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim area increased 3.2 percent in June 2025 over the
prior year June 2024 based on the actual percentage change in the consumer price index according to
the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

 The yield on investments decreased from the 4.8 percent earnings rate in FY 2023-24 to 2.8 percent
for FY 2024-25.

All of these factors are considered in preparing OC San’s biennium budget. 

OC San’s user fee schedule was increased by 3.6 percent for FY 2024-25 over the prior year. The Single 
Family Residential (SFR) fee, which is the underlying rate for all other user rates, is applicable to OC San’s 
largest customer base and increased by $13.00, from $358.00 to $371.00. The revenue from sewer fees is 
necessary to support OC San’s cash flow needs for operating costs, debt service, and capital improvement 
outlays. Capital improvement costs are projected to total $3.5 billion over the next ten years in order to 
rehabilitate and upgrade existing facilities and maintain full secondary treatment standards. 

Requests for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of OC San’s finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the Financial Management Division, Orange County Sanitation District, 18480 Bandilier 
Circle, Fountain Valley, CA 92708.  
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